

No. 21-806

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION  
OF MARION COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**Brief of Children's Health Care Providers  
and Advocates as *Amici Curiae*  
Supporting Respondent**

---

JULIAN POLARIS  
MANATT, PHELPS &  
PHILLIPS, LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

BENJAMIN G. SHATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MANATT, PHELPS &  
PHILLIPS, LLP  
2049 Century Park East  
Suite 1700  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
BShatz@Manatt.com  
(310) 312-4000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE MEDICAID PROGRAM PROVIDES  
LOW-INCOME CHILDREN WITH  
CRUCIAL COVERAGE AND FEDERAL  
RIGHTS. .... 6

    A. In Exchange for Receiving Federal  
        Medicaid Funding, States Must Honor  
        Medicaid Beneficiaries’ Federal Rights..... 7

    B. Medicaid Is an Essential Source of  
        Health Coverage for Low-Income  
        Children, Children with Special Health  
        Care Needs, and Children of Color..... 9

II. WITH EPSDT, CONGRESS CREATED  
A FEDERAL RIGHT FOR LOW-INCOME  
CHILDREN TO RECEIVE  
COMPREHENSIVE HEALTH CARE  
SERVICES. .... 12

    A. Congress Enacted EPSDT to Ensure  
        Healthy Development for America’s  
        Children. .... 14

    B. Federal Law Guarantees Medicaid-  
        Enrolled Children Access to Regular and  
        Periodic Health Screenings, Diagnostic  
        Services, and Medically Necessary  
        Treatment. .... 16

    C. Comprehensive EPSDT Coverage Is  
        Particularly Important for Children with  
        Medically Complex Needs..... 21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

III. SECTION 1983 IS AN ESSENTIAL TOOL  
FOR PROTECTING CHILDREN’S  
FEDERAL RIGHT TO RECEIVE  
MEDICALLY NECESSARY SERVICES..... 24

    A. Children Have Long Relied on  
        Section 1983 to Secure Access to  
        Needed Health Care Services. .... 25

    B. Section 1983 Represents an Essential  
        Pillar in the Medicaid Act’s Enforcement  
        Regime. .... 30

IV. MEDICAID’S COMPREHENSIVE  
COVERAGE FOR CHILDREN YIELDS  
LIFELONG BENEFITS. .... 34

CONCLUSION..... 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.M.T. v. Gargano</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Ind. 2011) .....	28
<i>Biewald v. State</i> , 451 A.2d 98 (Me. 1982) .....	27
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	25, 26
<i>C.R. v. Noggle</i> , 559 F. Supp. 3d 1323 (N.D. Ga. 2021) .....	28
<i>Chisholm v. Hood</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 894 (E.D. La. 2001) .....	28
<i>Ekloff v. Rodgers</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (D. Ariz. 2006) .....	27
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	25, 26
<i>Hunter v. Medows</i> , No. CIV 108CV-2930, 2009 WL 5062451 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 16, 2009) .....	26
<i>I.N. v. Kent</i> , No. C 18-03099, 2019 WL 1516785 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2019) .....	29
<i>K.G. v. Dudek</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2013) .....	28
<i>Katie A. v. Los Angeles County</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<i>M.H. v. Berry</i> , No. 1:15-CV-1427, 2021 WL 1192938 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 29, 2021) .....	29
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Johnston</i> , 701 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>O.B. v. Norwood</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1186 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff'd</i> , 838 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	25, 29
<i>Parents’ League for Effective Autism Servs. v.</i> <i>Jones-Kelley</i> , 339 F. App’x 542 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care v. Ark. Dept. of</i> <i>Human Servs.</i> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	27, 32
<i>Pereira v. Kozlowski</i> , 996 F.2d 723 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Pittman v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Health &amp;</i> <i>Rehab. Servs.</i> , 998 F.2d 887 (11th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>S.D. v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	20, 26, 27
<i>Salazar v. D.C.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2010).....	26
<i>Smith v. Benson</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2010) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<i>Stanton v. Bond</i> , 504 F.2d 1246 (7th Cir. 1974).....	29
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	34
<i>Thompson v. Raiford</i> , No. 3:92-CV-1539-R, 1993 WL 497232 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 24, 1993) .....	27
<i>Westside Mothers v. Olszewski</i> , 454 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	26
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	24, 33

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

Social Security Act Title XI

42 U.S.C. § 1315(a) .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10 .....	34
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 .....	34

Medicaid Act, Social Security Act Title XIX

42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(3).....	8, 30
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	8, 16, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(A).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43)(C).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(v)(4)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....	16, 23, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(b).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(4)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r).....	4, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(1)–(4).....	18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(1)(B).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r)(5).....	19, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396n.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(3).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(4).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239 § 6403, 103 Stat. 2106, 2262 (1989).....	16
Social Security Amendments of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-248 § 302, 81 Stat. 821 (1967).....	4, 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Medicaid Regulations

42 C.F.R. §§ 430.10–25 .....	32
42 C.F.R. §§ 430.60–104 .....	32
42 C.F.R. §§ 431.200–50 .....	30
42 C.F.R. § 431.220(b) .....	30
42 C.F.R. §§ 438.400–24 .....	30
42 C.F.R. § 440.80.....	29
42 C.F.R. § 441.55.....	32
42 C.F.R. § 441.56(a) .....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>2020 American Community Survey DP05: 5-Year Estimates, Data Profiles, U.S. Census Bureau</i> .....	4
<i>A New Medicaid Access Monitoring System, June 2022 Report to Congress on Medicaid and CHIP, Medicaid &amp; CHIP Payment &amp; Access Comm’n (MACPAC)</i> .....	33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES (continued)**

Andrew Goodman-Bacon, <i>The Long-Run Effects of Childhood Insurance Coverage: Medicaid Implementation, Adult Health, and Labor Market Outcomes</i> , 111 Am. Econ. Rev. 2550 (2021) .....	35, 36
--	--------



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Andrew Goodman-Bacon, <i>Public Insurance and Mortality: Evidence from Medicaid Implementation</i> , 126 J. Pol. Econ. 216 (2018) .....	35
<i>Births Financed by Medicaid</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (KFF) (2020) .....	6
Bright Futures & Am. Ass'n of Pediatrics, <i>Recommendations for Preventive Pediatric Health Care</i> (last updated July 2022).....	19
<i>Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs: NSCH Data Brief</i> , Maternal & Child Health Bureau, U.S. Dep't Health & Human Servs. (HHS) 1 (June 2022) .....	21, 22
Cindy Mann et al., <i>Historical Overview of Children's Health Care Coverage</i> , 13 Future of Children 31 (2003).....	9
David W. Brown et al., <i>Long-Term Impacts of Childhood Medicaid Expansions on Outcomes in Adulthood</i> , 87 Rev. Econ. Stud. 792 (2019) .....	35, 36
<i>Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnostic, and Treatment</i> , Early Childhood Learning & Knowledge Ctr., Admin. for Children & Families, HHS (last updated May 6, 2022).....	19
<i>Eligibility</i> , MACPAC (last accessed Sept. 1, 2022) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<i>EPSDT—A Guide for States: Coverage in the Medicaid Benefit for Children and Adolescents</i> , Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) (2014) .....	passim
<i>Federal and State Share of Medicaid Spending</i> , KFF (2021) .....	7
<i>Federal Match Rate Exceptions</i> , MACPAC (last accessed Sept. 1, 2022) .....	7
H.R. Rep. 101-247, 398, 1989 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1906, 2124 (Sept. 20, 1989) .....	16
<i>Health Coverage by Race and Ethnicity, 2010-2019</i> , KFF (July 16, 2021) .....	11
<i>Health Insurance Coverage of Low Income Children 0-18 (Under 200% FPL)</i> , KFF (2020) .....	11
Jane Perkins & Sarah Somers, <i>Medicaid’s Gold Standard Coverage for Children and Youth: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 30 <i>Annals Health L. &amp; Life Sci.</i> 153 (2021).....	15, 20, 33
Janet Currie et al., <i>Has Public Health Insurance for Older Children Reduced Disparities in Access to Care and Health Outcomes?</i> 27 <i>J. Health Econ.</i> 1567 (2008).....	36
Laura R. Wherry & Bruce D. Meyer, <i>Saving Teens: Using a Policy Discontinuity to Estimate the Effects of Medicaid Eligibility</i> , 51 <i>J. Hum. Resources</i> 556 (2016).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

Laura R. Wherry et al., <i>Childhood Medicaid Coverage and Later-Life Health Care Utilization</i> , 100 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 287 (2018) .....	36
Lyndon B. Johnson, <i>Special Message to the Congress Recommending a 12-Point Program for America’s Children and Youth</i> (Feb. 8, 1967).....	15
<i>Mandatory &amp; Optional Medicaid Benefits</i> , CMS (last visited Sept. 7, 2022).....	16
<i>Matching Rates</i> , MACPAC (last accessed Sept. 1, 2022) .....	7
<i>May 2022 Medicaid and CHIP Enrollment Trends Snapshot</i> , CMS.....	4, 6, 11
<i>Medicaid and CHIP Coverage of Lawfully Residing Children &amp; Pregnant Women</i> , CMS (last updated July 9, 2021).....	10
<i>Medicaid and CHIP Income Eligibility Limits for Children as a Percent of the Federal Poverty Level</i> , KFF (last updated Jan. 1, 2022).....	9
<i>Medicaid and CHIP Income Eligibility Limits for Pregnant Women as a Percent of the Federal Poverty Level</i> , KFF (last updated Jan. 1, 2022) .....	10
<i>Medicaid and Persons with Disabilities</i> , in March 2012 Report to Congress, MACPAC (Mar. 2012).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

President’s Task Force on Manpower Conservation, One-Third of a Nation: A Report on Young Men Found Found Unqualified for Military Service (Jan. 1, 1964).....	14
<i>Program Analysis: Maternal and Child Health Care Programs</i> , Off. of the Assistant Sec’y for Program Coordination, U.S. Dept. of Health, Educ. & Welfare at II.1–3 (1966).....	14
Reem M. Ghandour et al., <i>Children and Youth with Special Health Care Needs: A Profile</i> , 147 <i>Pediatrics Suppl.</i> 7 (2022) .....	11, 22
Sarah R. Cohodes et al., <i>The Effect of Child Health Insurance Access on Schooling: Evidence from Public Insurance Expansions</i> , 51 <i>J. Hum. Resources</i> 727 (2016).....	36
State Medicaid Manual, CMS .....	15, 20
